As a result of impairment testing carried out as at 31 August 2021 for Klaipėda oil terminal CGU, the impairment loss of EUR 54,206 thousand
for the CGU’s assets with the carrying amount of EUR 139,326 thousand as of that date was recognized and allocated as follows:

Impairment loss recognized in the
statement of comprehensive income
attributed to the assets during 2021

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (45,049)
Construction in progress (3,342)
Right-of-use assets (5,815)
 (54,206)

AB KLAIPĖDOS NAFTA CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 DECEMBER 2021

(all amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

www.kn.lt | 36

3   PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)
Sensitivity analysis of Klaipėda oil terminal assets value in use within an impairment test carried out as of 31 August 2021

The major elements impacting the amount of the value in use of Klaipėda oil terminal assets within the individual CGU are income generated
from terminal operation and the discount rate applied.

The sensitivity of changes of the elements mentioned above on the impairment are presented below.

Reversal of impairment loss / (additional impairment loss)

  Change in discount rate

   -1.0 p.p. -0.5 p.p. 0.0 p.p. +0.5 p.p. +1.0 p.p.

Ch
an

ge
 in

 in
co

m
e

pr
oj

ec
tio

n
(o

th
er

as

su
m

pt
io

ns
 h

el
d

co
ns

ta
nt

)

(10.0)% (21,178) (25,188) (28,896) (32,329) (35,510)

(5.0)% (5,221) (10,015) (14,448) (18,552) (22,357)

0.0% 10,735 5,158 - (4,776) (9,203)

5.0% 26,691 20,331 14,448 9,001 3,950

10.0% 42,648 35,504 28,896 22,777 17,104

The Group and the Company has additionally assessed annual investments and income level from key client as major elements impacting
value in use of Klaipėda oil terminal assets. Under the base scenario EUR 55,061 thousand of capital investments are assumed during the
valuation period. It is estimated that a 10 percent proportional increase in annual capital expenditure would result in additional impairment of
EUR 3,529 thousand, meanwhile, a 10 percent decrease would result in lower impairment by EUR 3,529 thousand.

In case of reloading quantities from main client would not significantly change from 2026 EUR 19,180 thousand positive impact to value in use